

24-1241

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CASE LEROY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LIVINGSTON MANOR CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*

**NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC. AND
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION**

In Support of Defendant-Appellee Livingston Manor Central School District

Jay Worona, Esq.

(Counsel of Record)

Pilar Sokol, Esq.

New York State School Boards
Association, Inc.

24 Century Hill Drive, Suite 200

Latham, New York 12110-2125

Tel. No.: (518) 783-0200

jay.worona@nyssba.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

November 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. MAHANAY WARRANTS AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW INSTEAD OF RESOLVING THIS CASE IN THE APPELLANT’S FAVOR.....	15
a. There are insurmountable significant differences between <i>Mahanoy</i> and the case herein.	15
b. The features identified by the High Court in <i>Mahanoy</i> that can diminish the leeway normally afforded to school officials in the regulation of student on-campus speech do not in and of themselves preclude a judgment against the Appellant.	19
II. THE POSTING OF THE PHOTOS AT ISSUE HEREIN MATERIALLY AND SUBSTANTIALLY DISRUPTED THE WORK AND DISCIPLINE OF THE SCHOOL.....	22
a. The Appellant’s reasons for asserting his speech did not cause a material disruption to the school are misguided.	23
b. The Appellant misunderstands the nature and scope of the Tinker standard applicable to school disruption determinations.	25
c. This Court’s pre-<i>Mahanoy</i> precedent satisfies the concerns raised by the High Court over a school’s regulation of student off-campus expressive conduct.	27

CONCLUSION..... 31

Certificate of Compliance 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amback v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	21, 22, 25, 30
<i>Cl.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022)	10, 29
<i>Chen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 F.4th 708 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 29
<i>Cuff v. Valley Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17, 23, 24
<i>DeFabio v. East Hampton Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	Passim
<i>Eisner v. Stamford Board of Ed.</i> , 440 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1971).....	17, 18
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 14
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	9, 21, 25, 30
<i>James v. Bd. of Ed. of Central Dist. No. 1 of the Towns of Addison</i> , 461 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Kutchinski v. Freeland Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023)	10, 29

<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 26
<i>Leroy v. Livingston Manor Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 WL 1484254 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2024).....	12
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	Passim
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	26, 28
<i>Parents Defending Education v. Olentangy Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.4th 453 (6th Cir. 2024)	10, 29
<i>Pico v. Bd. of Ed., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26</i> , 638 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14, 18
<i>Thomas v. Board. of Ed., Granville Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1960).....	Passim
<i>Trachtman v. Anker</i> , 563 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sh. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17, 18, 26, 27
